

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: February 22, 2023 3:22 PM
FILING ID: 6715D7E454189
CASE NUMBER: 2021SC930

Certiorari to the Court of Appeals, 20CA0298
District Court, City and County of Denver,
19CV31940

Petitioners:

KILLMER, LANE & NEWMAN, LLP; MARI
NEWMAN; and TOWARDS JUSTICE,
v.

Respondents:

BKP, INC.; ELLA BLISS BEAUTY BAR LLC,
ELLA BLISS BEAUTY BAR-2 LLC; and ELLA
BLISS BEAUTY BAR-3 LLC.

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Colo. Press Ass'n, et al.

Matthew A. Simonsen, No. 53757
Daniel D. Williams, No. 38445
HUTCHINSON BLACK AND COOK, LLC
921 Walnut Street, Suite 200
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 442-6514
matt.simonsen@hbcboulder.com
dan.williams@hbcboulder.com

Edward T. Ramey, No. 6748
TIERNEY LAWRENCE STILES LLC
225 E. 16th Avenue, Suite 350
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 949-7676
eramey@TLS.legal

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Supreme Court Case No.
21SC930

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NEWS MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS AND
ACLU OF COLORADO IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE “ASCERTAINABILITY” EXCEPTION UNREASONABLY INTERFERES WITH THE RIGHTS OF THE MEDIA AND THE PUBLIC TO RECEIVE ACCURATE, TRUTHFUL, AND NEWSPORTHY INFORMATION ABOUT MATTERS PENDING IN OUR COURTS.....	8
A. As willing listeners, the media and the public have a constitutionally protected interest in receiving newsworthy information about matters of public concern.....	9
B. The media play an essential role—one enshrined in First Amendment jurisprudence—in keeping the public informed about governmental operations, including court proceedings.	14
C. The media’s role of informing the public is particularly vital in class action, mass tort, and other litigation involving widespread harm. ...	17
D. To effectively fulfill its role, the media needs the attorney speech that will be chilled by the ascertainability exception.	18
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>BKP, Inc. v. Killmer, Lane & Newman, LLP</i> , 2021 COA 144	18
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 673 P.2d 345 (Colo. 1983)	12
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	6, 14-15
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	17
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	8, 10-13, 15, 21
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	12, 16-17
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	13, 15-17
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	8
<i>In re Marriage of Newell</i> , 192 P.3d 529 (Colo. App. 2008).....	13
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	9-10
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	10, 13, 20
<i>Landmark Commc’ns v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	11, 15
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	14
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415, 433 (1963)	20
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	8, 10-11, 14, 20
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	10
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	13
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	13, 15, 17
<i>Saxbe v. Wash. Post Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 843 (1974).....	14-15
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	11, 21

Tattered Cover v. City of Thornton, 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002)..... 12

Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 9

CONSTITUTIONS

COLO. CONST. art II, § 10..... 12

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... *passim*

RULES

C.R.C.P. 23 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Emeline Posner, *Algonquin Apartments tenants sue Mac Properties over power failure and three-week building closure*, HYDE PARK HERALD (Jan. 19, 2023), https://www.hpherald.com/article_623fdcf6-9853-11ed-b382-7764c9b14132.html 19

Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2021, U.S. COURTS, <https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2021> (last visited Feb. 22, 2023) 18

John Bronsteen & Owen Fiss, *The Class Action Rule*, 78 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1419 (2003)..... 17

Mason Walker, *U.S. newsroom employment has fallen 26% since 2008*, PEW RSCH. CTR. (July 13, 2021), <https://www.pewresearch.org/?p=304666> 19

Matt Masterson, *Lawsuit Alleges DCFS Has Left Children Jailed Despite Orders For Their Release*, WTTW NEWS (Jan. 19, 2023), <https://news.wttw.com/2023/01/19/lawsuit-alleges-dcfs-has-left-children-jailed-despite-orders-their-release> 19

Potter Stewart, *Or of the Press*, 26 HASTINGS L.J. 631 (1975)..... 14
